Decision No. 197/93 - 214/93

IN THE MATTER of the Sale of Liquor Act 1989

AND

IN THE MATTER of applications for

renewal of club licences pursuant to s.64 of the Act in respect of the clubs detailed in the attached schedule

BEFORE THE LIQUOR LICENSING AUTHORITY

Chairman: District Court Judge J P Gatley

Members: Mrs P M Thompson Mr J W Thompson

DECISION

The applicants seek renewal of their licences and an extension of hours during which the sale of liquor is authorised.

The applications were duly advertised and no objections or notices of desire to be heard have been received. Accordingly we deal with the matters on the papers.

In some instances the days and hours approved have been rationalised:-

- (a) to avoid trading hours being authorised for indeterminate days or
- (b) to incorporate hours previously authorised in converted licences by "special permits" or the former "standard additional conditions".

Some clubs have requested wide ranging hours with little if any justification for the extension of hours sought. Having regard to the requirements of ss.59 and 60(4) of the Act, the hours authorised for the following clubs are less than those sought. They are not, however, inconsistent with hours granted to other clubs of a like nature having similar objects and activities:

Otiria Rugby Union Football and Sports Club (Incorporated)
Cornwall Districts Cricket Association (Incorporated)
Metro College Sports Club (Incorporated)
Onehunga Soccer and Sports Club (Incorporated)
Otahuhu Rugby Football Club (Incorporated)
Huntly South Rugby League Football Club (Incorporated)
Matangi-Hillcrest Rugby Football Club (Incorporated)
Raglan Rugby Sports Club Incorporated

In the case of the Ngatea Rugby Football Club the authorisation of liquor sales on indeterminate days or hours in a permanent licence would create obvious difficulties for enforcement authorities. Part IV of the Act makes specific provision for the sale of liquor at a social function or series of functions to be covered by a special licence issued by the District Licensing Agency.

In all other respects we are satisfied as to the matters to which we must have regard as set out in s.68 of the Act. We renew the licences for a period of three years from the date of expiry, and authorise the issue of replacement licences as appropriate. Copies of the new licences setting out the conditions to which each is subject are attached to this decision.

DATED at WELLINGTON this

day of February 1993

J C Flanagan Secretary

SCHEDULE

EASTERN UNITED RUGBY FOOTBALL CLUB INCORPORATED East Street Taipa RD 3 Kaitaia

KERIKERI GOLF CLUB INCORPORATED Golf View Road Kerikeri

MOEREWA RUGBY FOOTBALL SPORTS CLUB INCORPORATED Simpson Park Domain State Highway 1 Moerewa

OTIRIA RUGBY UNION FOOTBALL AND SPORTS CLUB INCORPORATED Station Road Otiria

KAIPARA FLATS SPORTS CLUB INCORPORATED Bourne Dean Domain Kaipara Flats

TAPORA GOLF CLUB INCORPORATED Okahukura Road RD 7 Wellsford

AUCKLAND REGIONAL AUTHORITY BOWLING CLUB INCORPORATED 641 Manukau Road Epsom
Auckland

CORNWALL DISTRICTS CRICKET ASSOCIATION INCORPORATED Cornwall Park
Greenlane Road
Auckland

METRO COLLEGE SPORTS CLUB INCORPORATED Phyllis Street Reserve Mt Albert Auckland

ONEHUNGA SOCCER AND SPORTS CLUB INCORPORATED Ferguson Domain Waitangi Road Onehunga Auckland

OTAHUHU AND EX-SERVICEMENS BOWLING CLUB INCORPORATED 34 Mason Avenue

ť

SCHEDULE

OTAHUHU RUGBY FOOTBALL CLUB INCORPORATED 7 Awa Street Otahuhu

VICTORIA PARK BOWLING CLUB INCORPORATED Beaumont Street Auckland

NEW ZEALAND WARBIRDS ASSOCIATION INCORPORATED South Road Ardmore Airfield Papakura

NGATEA RUGBY FOOTBALL CLUB INCORPORATED Pipiroa Road Ngatea

HUNTLY SOUTH RUGBY LEAGUE FOOTBALL CLUB INCORPORATED William Street Huntly

MATANGI-HILLCREST RUGBY FOOTBALL CLUB INCORPORATED Matangi Domain Matangi

RAGLAN RUGBY SPORTS CLUB INCORPORATED Cross Street Raglan



Sections 53 and 114 Sale of Liquor Act 1989

The EASTERN UNITED RUGBY FOOTBALL CLUB INCORPORATED, is authorised to sell and supply liquor, on the premises situated at East Street, Taipa, RD 3, Kaitaia, and known as "Eastern United Rugby Club", for consumption on the premises, to-

Any member of the club; or

Any person who is a guest of, and is accompanied by, a member of the club; or (b)

Any member of any other club with which the holder of the licence has an arrangement for (c) reciprocal visiting rights for members of the clubs.

The authority conferred by this licence shall be exercised through a manager or managers appointed by the club in accordance with Part VI of the Act.

CONDITIONS

This licence is subject to the following conditions:

- The club shall have a secretary at all times: (a)
- **(b)** Within 10 working days of the appointment of a new secretary, the club shall inform the Secretary of the Liquor Licensing Authority of the name of the new secretary:
- All proceeds from the sale of liquor shall belong to the club: (c)
- The club shall have available for consumption on the premises, at all times when the club is open (d) for the sale of liquor, a reasonable range of non-alcoholic refreshments:
- Liquor may be sold only on the following days and during the following hours: (e)

1 February to 31 October PERIOD:

HOURS: Tuesday and Thursday 8.00 pm to 10.30 pm

Saturday 4.00 pm to 12.00 midnight

Sunday and Public

4.00 pm to 10.30 pm Holidays

PERIOD: 1 November to 31 January

Thursday and Friday HOURS: 7.00 pm to 10.00 pm

Food shall be available for consumption on the premises as follows: At all times when the premises are authorised to be open for the sale of liquor, food of a range and style similar to that shown on any menu submitted or a range of snack foods in the nature of pies, sandwiches, filled rolls, pizzas and the like, shall be conveniently available for all members and their guests and the availability of those foodstuffs shall be notified to them by appropriate notices throughout the premises.

The Club Committee shall ensure that the provisions of the Act relating to the sale and supply of (g)

liquor to prohibited persons are observed.

DEFINITION OF LICENSED PREMISES

In terms of Reg.13 of the Sale of Liquor Regulations 1990 the sale or supply or consumption of liquor is authorised in the premises generally.

DURATION

(f)

Subject to the requirements of the Act relating to the payment of fees, and to the provisions of the Act relating to the suspension and cancellation of licences, this licence shall continue in force -

Until the close of the period of 1 year commencing with the date of its issue; or

If an application for the renewal of the licence is duly made, until the application is (b) determined; or

If the licence is renewed, until the close of the period for which it is renewed. (c)

DATED at WELLINGTON this 3rd day of August 1990

Secretary LIOUOR LICE

Note: This licence is issued in place of licence No. C/001/CL/6



Sections 53 and 114 Sale of Liquor Act 1989

The KERIKERI GOLF CLUB INCORPORATED, is authorised to sell and supply liquor, on the premises situated at Golf View Road, Kerikeri, and known as "Kerikeri Golf Club", for consumption on the premises, to-

(a) Any member of the club; or

Any person who is a guest of, and is accompanied by, a member of the club; or (b)

Any member of any other club with which the holder of the licence has an arrangement for (c) reciprocal visiting rights for members of the clubs.

The authority conferred by this licence shall be exercised through a manager or managers appointed by the club in accordance with Part VI of the Act.

CONDITIONS

This licence is subject to the following conditions:

(a) The club shall have a secretary at all times:

Within 10 working days of the appointment of a new secretary, the club shall inform the Secretary (b) of the Liquor Licensing Authority of the name of the new secretary:

All proceeds from the sale of liquor shall belong to the club: (c)

The club shall have available for consumption on the premises, at all times when the club is open (d) for the sale of liquor, a reasonable range of non-alcoholic refreshments:

Liquor may be sold only on the following days and during the following hours: (e)

Monday to Thursday

10.30 am to 11.00 pm

Friday, Saturday, Sunday and Public Holidays

10.30 am to 12.00 midnight

- Food shall be available for consumption on the premises as follows: (f) At all times when the premises are authorised to be open for the sale of liquor, food of a range and style similar to that shown on any menu submitted or a range of snack foods in the nature of pies, sandwiches, filled rolls, pizzas and the like, shall be conveniently available for all members and their guests and the availability of those foodstuffs shall be notified to them by appropriate notices throughout the premises.
- The Club Committee shall ensure that the provisions of the Act relating to the sale and supply of (g) liquor to prohibited persons are observed.

DEFINITION OF LICENSED PREMISES

In terms of Reg.13 of the Sale of Liquor Regulations 1990 the sale or supply or consumption of liquor is authorised in the premises generally.

<u>DURATION</u>

Subject to the requirements of the Act relating to the payment of fees, and to the provisions of the Act relating to the suspension and cancellation of licences, this licence shall continue in force -

Until the close of the period of 1 year commencing with the date of its issue; or (a)

If an application for the renewal of the licence is duly made, until the application is (b) determined; or (c) If the licence is renewed, until the close of the period for which it is re-

DATED at WELLINGTON this 27th day of July 1990

LIQUOR LICENSING

Note:

This licence is issued in place of licence No. C/001/CL/20



Sections 53 and 114 Sale of Liquor Act 1989

The MOEREWA RUGBY FOOTBALL SPORTS CLUB INCORPORATED, is authorised to sell and supply liquor, on the premises situated at Simpson Park Domain, State Highway 1, Moerewa, and known as "Moerewa Rugby Club", for consumption on the premises, to-

(a) Any member of the club; or

(b) Any person who is a guest of, and is accompanied by, a member of the club; or

(c) Any member of any other club with which the holder of the licence has an arrangement for reciprocal visiting rights for members of the clubs.

The authority conferred by this licence shall be exercised through a manager or managers appointed by the club in accordance with Part VI of the Act.

CONDITIONS

This licence is subject to the following conditions:

- (a) The club shall have a secretary at all times:
- (b) Within 10 working days of the appointment of a new secretary, the club shall inform the Secretary of the Liquor Licensing Authority of the name of the new secretary:

(c) All proceeds from the sale of liquor shall belong to the club:

(d) The club shall have available for consumption on the premises, at all times when the club is open for the sale of liquor, a reasonable range of non-alcoholic refreshments:

(e) Liquor may be sold only on the following days and during the following hours:

Monday to Thursday

Friday

7.30 pm to 9.30 pm

7.00 pm to 12.00 midnight

Saturday

4.00 pm to 12.00 midnight

Sunday and Public Holidays

1.00 pm to 10.00 pm

(f) Food shall be available for consumption on the premises as follows:

At all times when the premises are authorised to be open for the sale of liquor, food of a range and style similar to that shown on any menu submitted or a range of snack foods in the nature of pies, sandwiches, filled rolls, pizzas and the like, shall be conveniently available for all members and their guests and the availability of those foodstuffs shall be notified to them by appropriate notices throughout the premises.

(g) The Club Committee shall ensure that the provisions of the Act relating to the sale and supply of liquor to prohibited persons are observed.

DEFINITION OF LICENSED PREMISES

In terms of Reg.13 of the Sale of Liquor Regulations 1990 the sale or supply or consumption of liquor is authorised in the premises generally.

DURATION

Subject to the requirements of the Act relating to the payment of fees, and to the provisions of the Act relating to the suspension and cancellation of licences, this licence shall continue in force -

(a) Until the close of the period of 1 year commencing with the date of its issue; or

(b) If an application for the renewal of the licence is duly made, until the application is determined; or

(c) If the licence is renewed, until the close of the period for which it

DATED at WELLINGTON this 1st day of August 1990

Secretary
LIQUOR LICENSIN

Note:

This licence is issued in place of licence No. C/001/CL/24



Sections 53 and 114 Sale of Liquor Act 1989

The OTIRIA RUGBY UNION FOOTBALL AND SPORTS CLUB INCORPORATED, is authorised to sell and supply liquor, on the premises situated at Station Road, Otiria, and known as "Otiria Rugby and Sports Club", for consumption on the premises, to-

(a) Any member of the club; or

Any person who is a guest of, and is accompanied by, a member of the club; or (b)

Any member of any other club with which the holder of the licence has an arrangement for (c) reciprocal visiting rights for members of the clubs.

The authority conferred by this licence shall be exercised through a manager or managers appointed by the club in accordance with Part VI of the Act.

CONDITIONS

This licence is subject to the following conditions:

The club shall have a secretary at all times:

Within 10 working days of the appointment of a new secretary, the club shall inform the Secretary (b) of the Liquor Licensing Authority of the name of the new secretary;

(c) All proceeds from the sale of liquor shall belong to the club:

(d) The club shall have available for consumption on the premises, at all times when the club is open for the sale of liquor, a reasonable range of non-alcoholic refreshments:

Liquor may be sold only on the following days and during the following hours: (e)

Monday to Thursday 6.00 pm to 10.00 pm Friday 5.00 pm to 12.00 midnight Saturday 12.00 noon to 12.00 midnight Sunday and Public Holidays 1.00 pm to 10.00 pm

Food shall be available for consumption on the premises as follows: **(f)** At all times when the premises are authorised to be open for the sale of liquor, food of a range and style similar to that shown on any menu submitted or a range of snack foods in the nature of pies, sandwiches, filled rolls, pizzas and the like, shall be conveniently available for all members and their guests and the availability of those foodstuffs shall be notified to them by appropriate notices throughout the premises.

The Club Committee shall ensure that the provisions of the Act relating to the sale and supply of (g) liquor to prohibited persons are observed.

DEFINITION OF LICENSED PREMISES

In terms of Reg.13 of the Sale of Liquor Regulations 1990 the sale or supply or consumption of liquor is authorised in the premises generally.

DURATION

Subject to the requirements of the Act relating to the payment of fees, and to the provisions of the Act relating to the suspension and cancellation of licences, this licence shall continue in force -

Until the close of the period of 1 year commencing with the date of its issue; or (a)

If an application for the renewal of the licence is duly made, until the application is (b) determined; or

If the licence is renewed, until the close of the period for which it is renewed (c)

DATED at WELLINGTON this 31st day of July 1990

LIQUOR LICENSIN

Note:

This licence is issued in place of licence No. C/001/CL/27

Sections 53 and 114 Sale of Liquor Act 1989

The KATPARA FLATS SPORTS CLUB INCORPORATED, is authorised to sell and supply liquor, on the premises situated at Bourne Dean Domain, Kaipara Flats, and known as "Kaipara Flats Sports Club", for consumption on the premises, to-

(a) Any member of the club; or

(b) Any person who is a guest of, and is accompanied by, a member of the club; or

(c) Any member of any other club with which the holder of the licence has an arrangement for reciprocal visiting rights for members of the clubs.

The authority conferred by this licence shall be exercised through a manager or managers appointed by the club in accordance with Part VI of the Act.

CONDITIONS

This licence is subject to the following conditions:

- (a) The club shall have a secretary at all times:
- (b) Within 10 working days of the appointment of a new secretary, the club shall inform the Secretary of the Liquor Licensing Authority of the name of the new secretary:

(c) All proceeds from the sale of liquor shall belong to the club:

- (d) The club shall have available for consumption on the premises, at all times when the club is open for the sale of liquor, a reasonable range of non-alcoholic refreshments:
- (e) Liquor may be sold only on the following days and during the following hours:

PERIOD: 1 October to 31 March
HOURS: Monday 7.30 pm to 10.00 pm
Tuesday to Thursday 4.00 pm to 12.00 midnight
Saturday 11.00 am to 12.00 midnight
Sunday and Public
Holidays 1.00 pm to 10.00 pm

PERIOD: 1 April to 30 September

HOURS: Monday 7.30 pm to 10.00 pm

Friday 4.00 pm to 12.00 midnight Saturday 11.00 am to 12.00 midnight

Sunday and Public

Holidays 1.00 pm to 10.00 pm

(f) Food shall be available for consumption on the premises as follows:

At all times when the premises are authorised to be open for the sale of liquor, food of a range and style similar to that shown on any menu submitted or a range of snack foods in the nature of pies, sandwiches, filled rolls, pizzas and the like, shall be conveniently available for all members and their guests and the availability of those foodstuffs shall be notified to them by appropriate notices throughout the premises.

(g) The Club Committee shall ensure that the provisions of the Act relating to the sale and supply of liquor to prohibited persons are observed.

DEFINITION OF LICENSED PREMISES

In terms of Reg.13 of the Sale of Liquor Regulations 1990 the sale or supply or consumption of liquor is authorised in the premises generally.

DURATION

(c)

Subject to the requirements of the Act relating to the payment of fees, and to the provisions of the Act relating to the suspension and cancellation of licences, this licence shall continue in force -

(a) Until the close of the period of 1 year commencing with the date of its issue; or

If the licence is renewed, until the close of the period for which

(b) If an application for the renewal of the licence is duly made, until the application is determined; or

DATED -- WELLBICTONAL:- Cal. dec. of Community of 1000

DATED at WELLINGTON this 6th day of September 1990

Secretary
LIQUOR LICENS

Note: This licence is issued in place of licence No. T004/CL/1/90



Sections 53 and 114 Sale of Liquor Act 1989

The TAPORA GOLF CLUB INCORPORATED, is authorised to sell and supply liquor, on the premises situated at Okahukura Road, RD 7, Wellsford, and known as "Tapora Golf Club", for consumption on the premises, to-

(a) Any member of the club; or

Any person who is a guest of, and is accompanied by, a member of the club; or (b)

Any member of any other club with which the holder of the licence has an arrangement for (c) reciprocal visiting rights for members of the clubs.

The authority conferred by this licence shall be exercised through a manager or managers appointed by the club in accordance with Part VI of the Act.

CONDITIONS

This licence is subject to the following conditions:

The club shall have a secretary at all times: (a)

Within 10 working days of the appointment of a new secretary, the club shall inform the Secretary (b) of the Liquor Licensing Authority of the name of the new secretary:

(c) All proceeds from the sale of liquor shall belong to the club:

The club shall have available for consumption on the premises, at all times when the club is open (d) for the sale of liquor, a reasonable range of non-alcoholic refreshments:

Liquor may be sold only on the following days and during the following hours: (e)

PERIOD: 20 February to 31 October HOURS: Sunday

2.00 pm to 8.00 pm

- Food shall be available for consumption on the premises as follows: **(f)** At all times when the premises are authorised to be open for the sale of liquor, food of a range and style similar to that shown on any menu submitted or a range of snack foods in the nature of pies, sandwiches, filled rolls, pizzas and the like, shall be conveniently available for all members and their guests and the availability of those foodstuffs shall be notified to them by appropriate notices throughout the premises.
- The Club Committee shall ensure that the provisions of the Act relating to the sale and supply of (g) liquor to prohibited persons are observed.

DEFINITION OF LICENSED PREMISES

In terms of Reg.13 of the Sale of Liquor Regulations 1990 the sale or supply or consumption of liquor is authorised in the premises generally.

DURATION

Subject to the requirements of the Act relating to the payment of fees, and to the provisions of the Act relating to the suspension and cancellation of licences, this licence shall continue in force -

Until the close of the period of 1 year commencing with the date of its issue; or

If an application for the renewal of the licence is duly made, until the application is (b) determined: or

If the licence is renewed, until the close of the period for which it for ewed (c)

DATED at WELLINGTON this 26th day of July 1990

LIQUOR LICENSING NOTHORIZ

Note:

This licence is issued in place of licence No. C/004/CL/26



Sections 53 and 114 Sale of Liquor Act 1989

The <u>AUCKLAND REGIONAL AUTHORITY BOWLING CLUB INCORPORATED</u>, is authorised to sell and supply liquor, on the premises situated at 641 Manukau Road, Epsom, Auckland, and known as "Auckland Regional Authority Bowling Club", for consumption on the premises, to-

(a) Any member of the club; or

ز.

(b) Any person who is a guest of, and is accompanied by, a member of the club; or

(c) Any member of any other club with which the holder of the licence has an arrangement for reciprocal visiting rights for members of the clubs.

The authority conferred by this licence shall be exercised through a manager or managers appointed by the club in accordance with Part VI of the Act.

CONDITIONS

This licence is subject to the following conditions:

(a) The club shall have a secretary at all times:

(b) Within 10 working days of the appointment of a new secretary, the club shall inform the Secretary of the Liquor Licensing Authority of the name of the new secretary:

(c) All proceeds from the sale of liquor shall belong to the club:

(d) The club shall have available for consumption on the premises, at all times when the club is open for the sale of liquor, a reasonable range of non-alcoholic refreshments:

(e) Liquor may be sold only on the following days and during the following hours:

Monday to Sunday 8.30 am to 10.00 pm

(f) Food shall be available for consumption on the premises as follows:

At all times when the premises are authorised to be open for the sale of liquor, food of a range and style similar to that shown on any menu submitted or a range of snack foods in the nature of pies, sandwiches, filled rolls, pizzas and the like, shall be conveniently available for all members and their guests and the availability of those foodstuffs shall be notified to them by appropriate notices throughout the premises.

(g) The Club Committee shall ensure that the provisions of the Act relating to the sale and supply of

liquor to prohibited persons are observed.

DEFINITION OF LICENSED PREMISES

In terms of Reg.13 of the Sale of Liquor Regulations 1990 the sale or supply or consumption of liquor is authorised in the premises generally.

DURATION

Subject to the requirements of the Act relating to the payment of fees, and to the provisions of the Act relating to the suspension and cancellation of licences, this licence shall continue in force -

(a) Until the close of the period of 1 year commencing with the date of its issue; or

(b) If an application for the renewal of the licence is duly made, until the application is determined; or

(c) If the licence is renewed, until the close of the period for which it

DATED at WELLINGTON this 25th day of July 1990

Secretary
LIQUOR LICENSIN

Note:

This licence is issued in place of licence No. C/007/CL/3

Sections 53 and 114 Sale of Liquor Act 1989

The <u>CORNWALL DISTRICTS CRICKET ASSOCIATION INCORPORATED</u>, is authorised to sell and supply liquor, on the premises situated at Cornwall Park, Greenlane Road, Auckland, and known as "Cornwall Districts Cricket Association", for consumption on the premises, to-

(a) Any member of the club; or

(b) Any person who is a guest of, and is accompanied by, a member of the club; or

(c) Any member of any other club with which the holder of the licence has an arrangement for reciprocal visiting rights for members of the clubs.

The authority conferred by this licence shall be exercised through a manager or managers appointed by the club in accordance with Part VI of the Act.

CONDITIONS

This licence is subject to the following conditions:

(a) The club shall have a secretary at all times:

(b) Within 10 working days of the appointment of a new secretary, the club shall inform the Secretary of the Liquor Licensing Authority of the name of the new secretary:

(c) All proceeds from the sale of liquor shall belong to the club:

(d) The club shall have available for consumption on the premises, at all times when the club is open for the sale of liquor, a reasonable range of non-alcoholic refreshments:

(e) Liquor may be sold only on the following days and during the following hours:

PERIOD: HOURS: 1 September to 30 April

Monday to Thursday

6.00 pm to 10.00 pm 5.00 pm to 10.00 pm

Friday

Saturday and Public

Holidays

3.00 pm to 11.00 pm

Sunday

3.00 pm to 9.00 pm

(f) Food shall be available for consumption on the premises as follows:

At all times when the premises are authorised to be open for the sale of liquor, food of a range and style similar to that shown on any menu submitted or a range of snack foods in the nature of pies, sandwiches, filled rolls, pizzas and the like, shall be conveniently available for all members and their guests and the availability of those foodstuffs shall be notified to them by appropriate notices throughout the premises.

(g) The Club Committee shall ensure that the provisions of the Act relating to the sale and supply of liquor to prohibited persons are observed.

DEFINITION OF LICENSED PREMISES

In terms of Reg.13 of the Sale of Liquor Regulations 1990 the sale or supply or consumption of liquor is authorised in the premises generally.

DURATION

Subject to the requirements of the Act relating to the payment of fees, and to the provisions of the Act relating to the suspension and cancellation of licences, this licence shall continue in force -

(a) Until the close of the period of 1 year commencing with the date of its issue; or

(b) If an application for the renewal of the licence is duly made, until the application is determined: or

(c) If the licence is renewed, until the close of the period for which its renewed.

DATED at WELLINGTON this 30th day of July 1990

Secretary

LIQUOR LICENSIN

Note:

This licence is issued in place of licence No. C/007/CL/30



Sections 53 and 114 Sale of Liquor Act 1989

The METRO COLLEGE SPORTS CLUB INCORPORATED, is authorised to sell and supply liquor, on the premises situated at Phyllis Street Reserve, Mt Albert, Auckland, and known as "Metro College Sports Club", for consumption on the premises, to-

Any member of the club; or (a)

(b) Any person who is a guest of, and is accompanied by, a member of the club; or

Any member of any other club with which the holder of the licence has an arrangement for (c) reciprocal visiting rights for members of the clubs.

The authority conferred by this licence shall be exercised through a manager or managers appointed by the club in accordance with Part VI of the Act.

CONDITIONS

This licence is subject to the following conditions:

The club shall have a secretary at all times: (a)

Within 10 working days of the appointment of a new secretary, the club shall inform the Secretary (b) of the Liquor Licensing Authority of the name of the new secretary:

All proceeds from the sale of liquor shall belong to the club: (c)

The club shall have available for consumption on the premises, at all times when the club is open (d) for the sale of liquor, a reasonable range of non-alcoholic refreshments:

Liquor may be sold only on the following days and during the following hours: (e)

Monday to Thursday 6.00 pm to 10.00 pm Friday 5.00 pm to 12.00 midnight Saturday and Public Holidays 1.00 pm to 12.00 midnight Sunday 1.00 pm to 9.00 pm

(f) Food shall be available for consumption on the premises as follows:

At all times when the premises are authorised to be open for the sale of liquor, food of a range and style similar to that shown on any menu submitted or a range of snack foods in the nature of pies, sandwiches, filled rolls, pizzas and the like, shall be conveniently available for all members and their guests and the availability of those foodstuffs shall be notified to them by appropriate notices throughout the premises.

The Club Committee shall ensure that the provisions of the Act relating to the sale and supply of (g)

liquor to prohibited persons are observed.

DEFINITION OF LICENSED PREMISES

In terms of Reg. 13 of the Sale of Liquor Regulations 1990 the sale or supply or consumption of liquor is authorised in the premises generally.

DURATION

Subject to the requirements of the Act relating to the payment of fees, and to the provisions of the Act relating to the suspension and cancellation of licences, this licence shall continue in force -

Until the close of the period of 1 year commencing with the date of its issue; or

If an application for the renewal of the licence is duly made, until the application is (b) determined; or

If the licence is renewed, until the close of the period for which it is (c)

DATED at WELLINGTON this 31st day of July 1990

LIQUOR LICENSING

Note:

This licence is issued in place of licence No. C/007/CL/56



Sections 53 and 114 Sale of Liquor Act 1989

The ONEHUNGA SOCCER AND SPORTS CLUB INCORPORATED, is authorised to sell and supply liquor, on the premises situated at Ferguson Domain, Waitangi Road, Onehunga, Auckland, and known as "Onehunga Soccer and Sports Club", for consumption on the premises, to-

Any member of the club; or

Any person who is a guest of, and is accompanied by, a member of the club; or (b)

Any member of any other club with which the holder of the licence has an arrangement for (c) reciprocal visiting rights for members of the clubs.

The authority conferred by this licence shall be exercised through a manager or managers appointed by the club in accordance with Part VI of the Act.

CONDITIONS

This licence is subject to the following conditions:

The club shall have a secretary at all times:

Within 10 working days of the appointment of a new secretary, the club shall inform the Secretary (b) of the Liquor Licensing Authority of the name of the new secretary:

All proceeds from the sale of liquor shall belong to the club: (c)

The club shall have available for consumption on the premises, at all times when the club is open (d) for the sale of liquor, a reasonable range of non-alcoholic refreshments:

Liquor may be sold only on the following days and during the following hours: (e)

PERIOD: HOURS:

1 February to 30 September

Monday to Thursday

6.00 pm to 10.00 pm

Friday Saturday 6.00 pm to 12.00 midnight 12.00 noon to 12.00 midnight

Sunday and Public

Holidays

12.00 noon to 8.00 pm

Food shall be available for consumption on the premises as follows: **(f)** At all times when the premises are authorised to be open for the sale of liquor, food of a range and style similar to that shown on any menu submitted or a range of snack foods in the nature of pies, sandwiches, filled rolls, pizzas and the like, shall be conveniently available for all members and their guests and the availability of those foodstuffs shall be notified to them by appropriate notices throughout the premises.

The Club Committee shall ensure that the provisions of the Act relating to the sale and supply of (g)

liquor to prohibited persons are observed.

DEFINITION OF LICENSED PREMISES

In terms of Reg.13 of the Sale of Liquor Regulations 1990 the sale or supply or consumption of liquor is authorised in the premises generally.

DURATION

Subject to the requirements of the Act relating to the payment of fees, and to the provisions of the Act relating to the suspension and cancellation of licences, this licence shall continue in force -

Until the close of the period of 1 year commencing with the date of its issue; or

If an application for the renewal of the licence is duly made, until the application is (b) determined; or

If the licence is renewed, until the close of the period for which is the week (c)

DATED at WELLINGTON this 5th day of July 1990

Secretary

LIQUOR LICENSIN

Note:

This licence is issued in place of licence No. C/007/CL/74

Sections 53 and 114 Sale of Liquor Act 1989

The OTAHUHU AND EX-SERVICEMENS BOWLING CLUB INCORPORATED, is authorised to sell and supply liquor, on the premises situated at 34 Mason Avenue, Otahuhu, and known as "Otahuhu and Ex-Servicemens Bowling Club", for consumption on the premises, to-

Any member of the club; or

Any person who is a guest of, and is accompanied by, a member of the club; or (b)

Any member of any other club with which the holder of the licence has an arrangement for (c) reciprocal visiting rights for members of the clubs.

The authority conferred by this licence shall be exercised through a manager or managers appointed by the club in accordance with Part VI of the Act.

CONDITIONS

This licence is subject to the following conditions:

- The club shall have a secretary at all times: (a)
- Within 10 working days of the appointment of a new secretary, the club shall inform the Secretary (b) of the Liquor Licensing Authority of the name of the new secretary:

(c) All proceeds from the sale of liquor shall belong to the club:

(d) The club shall have available for consumption on the premises, at all times when the club is open for the sale of liquor, a reasonable range of non-alcoholic refreshments:

8.00 am to 12.00 midnight

Liquor may be sold only on the following days and during the following hours: (e)

PERIOD: 1 September to 30 April

HOURS:

Sunday to Friday 8.00 am to 10.00 pm

Saturday and Public

Holidays

PERIOD: 1 May to 31 August HOURS:

Sunday to Friday 8.00 am to 8.00 pm

Saturday and Public

Holidays 8.00 am to 12.00 midnight

(f) Food shall be available for consumption on the premises as follows: At all times when the premises are authorised to be open for the sale of liquor, food of a range and style similar to that shown on any menu submitted or a range of snack foods in the nature of pies, sandwiches, filled rolls, pizzas and the like, shall be conveniently available for all members and their guests and the availability of those foodstuffs shall be notified to them by appropriate notices throughout the premises.

The Club Committee shall ensure that the provisions of the Act relating to the sale and supply of (g)

liquor to prohibited persons are observed.

DEFINITION OF LICENSED PREMISES

In terms of Reg.13 of the Sale of Liquor Regulations 1990 the sale or supply or consumption of liquor is authorised in the premises generally.

DURATION

(c)

Subject to the requirements of the Act relating to the payment of fees, and to the provisions of the Act relating to the suspension and cancellation of licences, this licence shall continue in force -

Until the close of the period of 1 year commencing with the date of its issue; or

If the licence is renewed, until the close of the period for whi

If an application for the renewal of the licence is duly made, until the application is (b) determined; or

DATED at WELLINGTON this 3rd day of August 1990

Secretary

LIQUOR LICENSI

Note: This licence is issued in place of licence No. C/007/CL/75



Sections 53 and 114 Sale of Liquor Act 1989

The <u>OTAHUHU RUGBY FOOTBALL CLUB INCORPORATED</u>, is authorised to sell and supply liquor, on the premises situated at 7 Awa Street, Otahuhu, and known as "Otahuhu Rugby Club", for consumption on the premises, to-

(a) Any member of the club; or

(b) Any person who is a guest of, and is accompanied by, a member of the club; or

(c) Any member of any other club with which the holder of the licence has an arrangement for reciprocal visiting rights for members of the clubs.

The authority conferred by this licence shall be exercised through a manager or managers appointed by the club in accordance with Part VI of the Act.

CONDITIONS

This licence is subject to the following conditions:

(a) The club shall have a secretary at all times:

(b) Within 10 working days of the appointment of a new secretary, the club shall inform the Secretary of the Liquor Licensing Authority of the name of the new secretary:

(c) All proceeds from the sale of liquor shall belong to the club:

(d) The club shall have available for consumption on the premises, at all times when the club is open for the sale of liquor, a reasonable range of non-alcoholic refreshments:

(e) Liquor may be sold only on the following days and during the following hours:

Monday to Thursday

Friday

Saturday

Sunday and Public Holidays

6.00 pm to 10.00 pm

5.00 pm to 12.00 midnight
1.00 pm to 12.00 midnight
1.00 pm to 8.00 pm

- (f) Food shall be available for consumption on the premises as follows:

 At all times when the premises are authorised to be open for the sale of liquor, food of a range and style similar to that shown on any menu submitted or a range of snack foods in the nature of pies, sandwiches, filled rolls, pizzas and the like, shall be conveniently available for all members and their guests and the availability of those foodstuffs shall be notified to them by appropriate notices throughout the premises.
- (g) The Club Committee shall ensure that the provisions of the Act relating to the sale and supply of liquor to prohibited persons are observed.

DEFINITION OF LICENSED PREMISES

In terms of Reg.13 of the Sale of Liquor Regulations 1990 the sale or supply or consumption of liquor is authorised in the premises generally.

DURATION

Subject to the requirements of the Act relating to the payment of fees, and to the provisions of the Act relating to the suspension and cancellation of licences, this licence shall continue in force -

(a) Until the close of the period of 1 year commencing with the date of its issue; or

(b) If an application for the renewal of the licence is duly made, until the application is determined; or

(c) If the licence is renewed, until the close of the period for which it is renewed.

DATED at WELLINGTON this 13th day of July 1990

Secretary
LIQUOR LICENS

Note:

This licence is issued in place of licence No. C/007/CL/78



Sections 53 and 114 Sale of Liquor Act 1989

The <u>VICTORIA PARK BOWLING CLUB INCORPORATED</u>, is authorised to sell and supply liquor, on the premises situated at Beaumont Street, Auckland, and known as "Victoria Park Bowling Club", for consumption on the premises, to-

(a) Any member of the club; or

(b) Any person who is a guest of, and is accompanied by, a member of the club; or

(c) Any member of any other club with which the holder of the licence has an arrangement for reciprocal visiting rights for members of the clubs.

The authority conferred by this licence shall be exercised through a manager or managers appointed by the club in accordance with Part VI of the Act.

CONDITIONS

This licence is subject to the following conditions:

(a) The club shall have a secretary at all times:

(b) Within 10 working days of the appointment of a new secretary, the club shall inform the Secretary of the Liquor Licensing Authority of the name of the new secretary:

(c) All proceeds from the sale of liquor shall belong to the club:

(d) The club shall have available for consumption on the premises, at all times when the club is open for the sale of liquor, a reasonable range of non-alcoholic refreshments:

(e) Liquor may be sold only on the following days and during the following hours:

Monday to Sunday 8.00 am to 10.00 pm

- (f) Food shall be available for consumption on the premises as follows:

 At all times when the premises are authorised to be open for the sale of liquor, food of a range and style similar to that shown on any menu submitted or a range of snack foods in the nature of pies, sandwiches, filled rolls, pizzas and the like, shall be conveniently available for all members and their guests and the availability of those foodstuffs shall be notified to them by appropriate notices throughout the premises.
- (g) The Club Committee shall ensure that the provisions of the Act relating to the sale and supply of liquor to prohibited persons are observed.

DEFINITION OF LICENSED PREMISES

In terms of Reg.13 of the Sale of Liquor Regulations 1990 the sale or supply or consumption of liquor is authorised in the premises generally.

DURATION

Subject to the requirements of the Act relating to the payment of fees, and to the provisions of the Act relating to the suspension and cancellation of licences, this licence shall continue in force -

(a) Until the close of the period of 1 year commencing with the date of its issue; or

(b) If an application for the renewal of the licence is duly made, until the application is determined; or

(c) If the licence is renewed, until the close of the period for which it is renewed.

DATED at WELLINGTON this 31st day of July 1990

Secretary
LIQUOR LICENSI

Note:

This licence is issued in place of licence No. C/007/CL/108



Sections 53 and 114 Sale of Liquor Act 1989

The <u>NEW ZEALAND WARBIRDS ASSOCIATION INCORPORATED</u>, is authorised to sell and supply liquor, on the premises situated at South Road, Ardmore Airfield, Papakura, and known as "New Zealand Warbirds Association", for consumption on the premises, to-

(a) Any member of the club; or

(b) Any person who is a guest of, and is accompanied by, a member of the club; or

(c) Any member of any other club with which the holder of the licence has an arrangement for reciprocal visiting rights for members of the clubs.

The authority conferred by this licence shall be exercised through a manager or managers appointed by the club in accordance with Part VI of the Act.

CONDITIONS

This licence is subject to the following conditions:

(a) The club shall have a secretary at all times:

(b) Within 10 working days of the appointment of a new secretary, the club shall inform the Secretary of the Liquor Licensing Authority of the name of the new secretary:

(c) All proceeds from the sale of liquor shall belong to the club:

(d) The club shall have available for consumption on the premises, at all times when the club is open for the sale of liquor, a reasonable range of non-alcoholic refreshments:

(e) Liquor may be sold only on the following days and during the following hours:

Monday to Thursday
4.00 pm to 8.00 pm
Friday
4.00 pm to 10.00 pm

Saturday, Sunday and Public

Holidays 3.00 pm to 12.00 midnight
Food shall be available for consumption on the premises as follows:

- (f) Food shall be available for consumption on the premises as follows:

 At all times when the premises are authorised to be open for the sale of liquor, food of a range and style similar to that shown on any menu submitted or a range of snack foods in the nature of pies, sandwiches, filled rolls, pizzas and the like, shall be conveniently available for all members and their guests and the availability of those foodstuffs shall be notified to them by appropriate notices throughout the premises.
- (g) The Club Committee shall ensure that the provisions of the Act relating to the sale and supply of liquor to prohibited persons are observed.

DEFINITION OF LICENSED PREMISES

In terms of Reg.13 of the Sale of Liquor Regulations 1990 the sale or supply or consumption of liquor is authorised in the premises generally.

DURATION

Subject to the requirements of the Act relating to the payment of fees, and to the provisions of the Act relating to the suspension and cancellation of licences, this licence shall continue in force -

(a) Until the close of the period of 1 year commencing with the date of its issue; or

(b) If an application for the renewal of the licence is duly made, until the application is determined; or

(c) If the licence is renewed, until the close of the period for which it is renewed

DATED at WELLINGTON this 2nd day of September 1991

Secretary
LIQUOR LICENS

Note:

This licence is issued in place of licence No. 009/CL/5/91



Sections 53 and 114 Sale of Liquor Act 1989

The NGATEA RUGBY FOOTBALL CLUB INCORPORATED, is authorised to sell and supply liquor, on the premises situated at Ngatea Domain, Pipiroa Road, Ngatea, and known as "Ngatea Rugby Football Club", for consumption on the premises, to-

- (a) Any member of the club; or
- (b) Any person who is a guest of, and is accompanied by, a member of the club; or
- (c) Any member of any other club with which the holder of the licence has an arrangement for reciprocal visiting rights for members of the clubs.

The authority conferred by this licence shall be exercised through a manager or managers appointed by the club in accordance with Part VI of the Act.

CONDITIONS

This licence is subject to the following conditions:

- (a) The club shall have a secretary at all times:
- (b) Within 10 working days of the appointment of a new secretary, the club shall inform the Secretary of the Liquor Licensing Authority of the name of the new secretary:
- (c) All proceeds from the sale of liquor shall belong to the club:
- (d) The club shall have available for consumption on the premises, at all times when the club is open for the sale of liquor, a reasonable range of non-alcoholic refreshments:
- (e) Liquor may be sold only on the following days and during the following hours:

Monday to Thursday Saturday and Public Holidays 7.00 pm to 11.00 pm 2.00 pm to 10.00 pm

Saturday and Public Holidays

2.00 pm to 8.00 pm

- (f) Food shall be available for consumption on the premises as follows:
 - At all times when the premises are authorised to be open for the sale of liquor, food of a range and style similar to that shown on any menu submitted or a range of snack foods in the nature of pies, sandwiches, filled rolls, pizzas and the like, shall be conveniently available for all members and their guests and the availability of those foodstuffs shall be notified to them by appropriate notices throughout the premises.
- (g) The Club Committee shall ensure that the provisions of the Act relating to the sale and supply of liquor to prohibited persons are observed.

DEFINITION OF LICENSED PREMISES

In terms of Reg.13 of the Sale of Liquor Regulations 1990 the sale or supply or consumption of liquor is authorised in the premises generally.

<u>DURATION</u>

Subject to the requirements of the Act relating to the payment of fees, and to the provisions of the Act relating to the suspension and cancellation of licences, this licence shall continue in force -

- (a) Until the close of the period of 1 year commencing with the date of its issue; or
- (b) If an application for the renewal of the licence is duly made, until the application is determined; or

(c) If the licence is renewed, until the close of the period for which it is renewed.

DATED at WELLINGTON this 13th day of August 1990

∨ Secretary

LIQUOR LICENSI

Note:

This licence is issued in place of licence No. C/012/CL/6



Sections 53 and 114 Sale of Liquor Act 1989

The <u>HUNTLY SOUTH RUGBY LEAGUE FOOTBALL CLUB INCORPORATED</u>, is authorised to sell and supply liquor, on the premises situated at William Street, Huntly, and known as "Huntly South Rugby League Club", for consumption on the premises, to-

(a) Any member of the club; or

(b) Any person who is a guest of, and is accompanied by, a member of the club; or

(c) Any member of any other club with which the holder of the licence has an arrangement for reciprocal visiting rights for members of the clubs.

The authority conferred by this licence shall be exercised through a manager or managers appointed by the club in accordance with Part VI of the Act.

CONDITIONS

This licence is subject to the following conditions:

(a) The club shall have a secretary at all times:

(b) Within 10 working days of the appointment of a new secretary, the club shall inform the Secretary of the Liquor Licensing Authority of the name of the new secretary:

(c) All proceeds from the sale of liquor shall belong to the club:

(d) The club shall have available for consumption on the premises, at all times when the club is open for the sale of liquor, a reasonable range of non-alcoholic refreshments:

(e) Liquor may be sold only on the following days and during the following hours:

Tuesday and Wednesday

Thursday

Friday

Saturday

Sunday

6.30 pm to 10.00 pm

7.00 pm to 11.00 pm

6.00 pm to 12.00 midnight

2.30 pm to 12.00 midnight

11.00 am to 9.00 pm

(f) Food shall be available for consumption on the premises as follows:

At all times when the premises are authorised to be open for the sale of liquor, food of a range and style similar to that shown on any menu submitted or a range of snack foods in the nature of pies, sandwiches, filled rolls, pizzas and the like, shall be conveniently available for all members and their guests and the availability of those foodstuffs shall be notified to them by appropriate notices

(g) The Club Committee shall ensure that the provisions of the Act relating to the sale and supply of liquor to prohibited persons are observed.

DEFINITION OF LICENSED PREMISES

throughout the premises.

In terms of Reg.13 of the Sale of Liquor Regulations 1990 the sale or supply or consumption of liquor is authorised in the premises generally.

DURATION

Subject to the requirements of the Act relating to the payment of fees, and to the provisions of the Act relating to the suspension and cancellation of licences, this licence shall continue in force -

(a) Until the close of the period of 1 year commencing with the date of its issue; or

(b) If an application for the renewal of the licence is duly made, until the application is determined; or

(c) If the licence is renewed, until the close of the period for which this renewed

DATED at WELLINGTON this 31st day of July 1990

Secretary
LIQUOR LICENSING

Note:

This licence is issued in place of licence No. C/014/CL/10



Sections 53 and 114 Sale of Liquor Act 1989

The MATANGI-HILLCREST RUGBY FOOTBALL CLUB INCORPORATED, is authorised to sell and supply liquor, on the premises situated at Matangi Domain, Matangi, and known as "Matangi-Hillcrest Rugby Club", for consumption on the premises, to-

(a) Any member of the club; or

(b) Any person who is a guest of, and is accompanied by, a member of the club; or

(c) Any member of any other club with which the holder of the licence has an arrangement for reciprocal visiting rights for members of the clubs.

The authority conferred by this licence shall be exercised through a manager or managers appointed by the club in accordance with Part VI of the Act.

CONDITIONS

This licence is subject to the following conditions:

- (a) The club shall have a secretary at all times:
- (b) Within 10 working days of the appointment of a new secretary, the club shall inform the Secretary of the Liquor Licensing Authority of the name of the new secretary:
- (c) All proceeds from the sale of liquor shall belong to the club:
- (d) The club shall have available for consumption on the premises, at all times when the club is open for the sale of liquor, a reasonable range of non-alcoholic refreshments:
- (e) Liquor may be sold only on the following days and during the following hours:

Monday to Thursday
Friday
Saturday
Sunday

6.00 pm to 10.00 pm
5.00 pm to 12.00 midnight
3.00 pm to 12.00 midnight
3.00 pm to 8.00 pm

- (f) Food shall be available for consumption on the premises as follows:
 - At all times when the premises are authorised to be open for the sale of liquor, food of a range and style similar to that shown on any menu submitted or a range of snack foods in the nature of pies, sandwiches, filled rolls, pizzas and the like, shall be conveniently available for all members and their guests and the availability of those foodstuffs shall be notified to them by appropriate notices throughout the premises.
- (g) The Club Committee shall ensure that the provisions of the Act relating to the sale and supply of liquor to prohibited persons are observed.

DEFINITION OF LICENSED PREMISES

In terms of Reg.13 of the Sale of Liquor Regulations 1990 the sale or supply or consumption of liquor is authorised in the premises generally.

DURATION

Subject to the requirements of the Act relating to the payment of fees, and to the provisions of the Act relating to the suspension and cancellation of licences, this licence shall continue in force -

- (a) Until the close of the period of 1 year commencing with the date of its issue; or
- (b) If an application for the renewal of the licence is duly made, until the application is determined; or

(c) If the licence is renewed, until the close of the period for which is general

DATED at WELLINGTON this 31st day of July 1990

Secretary
LIQUOR LICENSING

Note:

This licence is issued in place of licence No. C/014/CL/17



Sections 53 and 114 Sale of Liquor Act 1989

The <u>RAGLAN RUGBY SPORTS CLUB INCORPORATED</u>, is authorised to sell and supply liquor, on the premises situated at Cross Street, Raglan, and known as "Raglan Rugby Sports Club", for consumption on the premises, to-

(a) Any member of the club; or

(b) Any person who is a guest of, and is accompanied by, a member of the club; or

(c) Any member of any other club with which the holder of the licence has an arrangement for reciprocal visiting rights for members of the clubs.

The authority conferred by this licence shall be exercised through a manager or managers appointed by the club in accordance with Part VI of the Act.

CONDITIONS

This licence is subject to the following conditions:

- (a) The club shall have a secretary at all times:
- (b) Within 10 working days of the appointment of a new secretary, the club shall inform the Secretary of the Liquor Licensing Authority of the name of the new secretary:

(c) All proceeds from the sale of liquor shall belong to the club:

(d) The club shall have available for consumption on the premises, at all times when the club is open for the sale of liquor, a reasonable range of non-alcoholic refreshments:

(e) Liquor may be sold only on the following days and during the following hours:

Monday to Friday

Saturday

Sunday

7.30 pm to 10.00 pm
12.00 noon to 10.00 pm
2.00 pm to 9.00 pm

- (f) Food shall be available for consumption on the premises as follows:

 At all times when the premises are authorised to be open for the sale of liquor, food of a range and style similar to that shown on any menu submitted or a range of snack foods in the nature of pies, sandwiches, filled rolls, pizzas and the like, shall be conveniently available for all members and their guests and the availability of those foodstuffs shall be notified to them by appropriate notices throughout the premises.
- (g) The Club Committee shall ensure that the provisions of the Act relating to the sale and supply of liquor to prohibited persons are observed.

DEFINITION OF LICENSED PREMISES

In terms of Reg.13 of the Sale of Liquor Regulations 1990 the sale or supply or consumption of liquor is authorised in the premises generally.

DURATION

Subject to the requirements of the Act relating to the payment of fees, and to the provisions of the Act relating to the suspension and cancellation of licences, this licence shall continue in force -

(a) Until the close of the period of 1 year commencing with the date of its issue; or

(b) If an application for the renewal of the licence is duly made, until the application is determined; or

(c) If the licence is renewed, until the close of the period for which it is renewed.

DATED at WELLINGTON this 31st day of July 1990

Secretary

LIQUOR LICENSING.

Note:

This licence is issued in place of licence No. C/014/CL/27